Resolved, That upon the request of the Police Commissioner, the Board of Esti-

mate and Apportionment be and hereby is requested, in pursuance of the provisions of 
subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Amended Greater New York Charter, to authorize 
the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of seven thousand six 
hundred and fifty dollars ($7,650), the proceeds whereof to provide for the payment 
of salaries of additional Hostlers required in the Department of Police. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, May 2, 1905. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, May 16, 1905, without his approval or dis-

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section i88 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of six thousand six hundred dollars ($6,600), the proceeds whereof 
shall be applied to the payment of rents for the year 1905 for premises for use by 
the Police Department, as authorized by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, 
as follows: Two thousand one hundred dollars ($2,100) for premises No.

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 419 of the Amended Greater 

New York Charter, the President of the Borough of Richmond be and hereby is 
authorized, without public letting, to purchase scientific instruments, for the year 
1905, at an expense not to exceed the sum of eight thousand five hundred dollars 
($8,500) 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, May 9, '905. 
Approved by the Mayor,-  May i6, 1905. 

No. 383. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of sixty 

thousand dollars ($6o,000), to provide means for the extension of bridges

[...]

gate amount of a particular claimant exceeds one thousand dollars ($1,coo), that 
have been filed with the Finance Department during the year i9o5. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, May 9, 1905. 
Approved by the Mayor, May i6, i9o5. 

No. 385. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of eighty-

two thousand dollars ($82,000), to provide means for the improving, perma-
nently bettering and equipping station-houses of the Police Department. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section i. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

[...]

"—and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, 
to an amount not exceeding eighty-two thousand dollars ($82,000), the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, May 9, 1905. 
Approved by the Mayor, May t6, z9o5. 

No. 386. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at a meeting held April 

28, 1905, adopted the following resolution:

[...]

lyn and Queens is hereby authorized and empowered to purchase the contents of the 
greenhouses belonging to the late William A. Brown, located on Flatbush avenue 
and Clarkson street, in the Twenty-ninth Ward of the Borough of Brooklyn, and 
remove the same to Prospect Park, without public letting, at a cost not to exceed 
seven thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($7,750). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, May 9, 1905.- 
Approved by the Mayor, May 16, i9o5. 

No. 390. 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the Board of Man-

agers of the German Hospital and Dispensary to construct and maintain a vault, as